MI.70xx - 64 bit fast Digital I/O with TTL levels
• Standard PCI format
• 1, 2, 4, 8, 16 bit, 32 bit or 64 bit digital I/O
• 1 kS/s up to 125 MS/s at 16 and 32 bit
• 1 kS/s up to 60 MS/s at 32 and 64 bit
• 110 Ohm input impedance selectable
• Inputs 3.3 V and 5 V TTL compatible
• Outputs 3.3 V TTL compatible

please refer to the dedicated chapter in the hardware manual for the
boards of the 70xx series.
Order information
Technical changes and printing errors possible
Internal samplerate 1 kS/s up to 125 MS/s Dimension 312 mm x 107 mm
External samplerate DC up to 125 MS/s Width (MI.7005, MI.701x,
MI.7020)
1 full size slot
Input impedance 110 Ohm / 50 kOhm || 15 pF Width (MI.7021) 1 full size slot and 1 half size slot
110 Ohm termination voltage 2.5V
Signal level (data, trigger, clock) 3.3 V/ 5 V TTL compatible Connector 40 pole half pitch (Hirose FX2 series)
Data input current sink 0.0 V 3.3 V 5.0 V Operating temperature 0°C - 50°C
(no termination) -1.0 µA +1.0 µA +20.0 µA Storage temperature -10°C - 70°C
Humidity 10% to 90%
Clock / trigger input current sink
(no termination)
± 1.0 µA Trigger output delay
Multi: Trigger to 1st sample delay fixed
Multi: Recovery time < 20 samples (16 - 64 bit)
64 bit 32 bit 16 bit 8 bit 4 bit 2 bit 1 bit
ext. Trigger accuracy (samples) 1 1 1 2 4 8 16
int. Trigger accuracy (samples) 1 1 1 2 4 8 16
Trigger input:Standard TTL level Low: -0.5 > level < 0.8 V
High: 2.0 V > level < 5.5 V
Trigger pulse must be valid > 2 clock periods.
Clock input: Standard TTL level Low: -0.5 V > level < 0.8 V
High: 2.0 V > level < 5.5 V
Rising edge. Duty cycle: 50% ± 5%
Trigger output Standard TTL, capable of driving 50 Ohm.
Low < 0.4 V (@ 20 mA, max 64 mA)
High > 2.4 V (@ -20 mA, max -48 mA)
One positive edge after the first internal trigger
Clock output Standard TTL, capable of driving 50 Ohm
Low < 0.4 V (@ 20 mA, max 64 mA)
High > 2.4 V (@ -20 mA, max -48 mA)
Power consumption (maximum value) Full speed Power down mode
+3,3 V +5 V +12 V -12 V +3,3 V +5 V +12 V -12 V
MI.7005 (16 bit output @ 125 MS/s in 110 Ohm) 0 A 3.5 A (17.5 W) 0 A 0 A 0 A 1.5 A (7.5 W) 0 A 0 A
MI.7010 (16 bit output @ 125 MS/s in 110 Ohm) 0 A 3.5 A (17.5 W) 0 A 0 A 0 A 1.5 A (7.5 W) 0 A 0 A
MI.7011 (32 bit output @ 60 MS/s in 110 Ohm) 0 A 3.0 A (15.0 W) 0 A 0 A 0 A 1.5 A (7.5 W) 0 A 0 A
MI.7020 (32 bit output @ 125 MS/s in 110 Ohm) 0 A 4.9 A (24.5 W) 0 A 0 A 0 A 2.0 A (10.0 W) 0 A 0 A
MI.7021 (64 bit output @ 60 MS/s in 110 Ohm) 0 A 4.0 A (20.0 W) 0 A 0 A 0 A 2.0 A (10.0 W) 0 A 0 A
External Clocking Mode
Delay time SINGLE BURST_S BURST_M
tckdly 20 ns 30 ns < 1 ns